

X

NO. 82409-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LEA HUDSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

CLIFFORD and "JANE DOE" HAPNER, individually, and as a marital community
composed thereof, and MATTHEW NORTON, a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable John A. McCarthy, Judge

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JAN 28 AM 9:00
BY RONALD N. CARPENTER
CLERK

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Address:
Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900

REED McCLURE
By Pamela A. Okano
Marilee C. Erickson
Attorneys for Respondents

1021 Regents Blvd.
Fircrest, WA 98466
(253) 272-8400

RICHARD JENSEN & ASSOCIATES
By Beth A. Jensen
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	3
B. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. THE TRIAL DE NOVO WITHDRAWAL IS NOT AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW	6
B. THE PANEL'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>NEVERS</i> OR <i>HAYWOOD</i>	13
C. THE PANEL'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH EQUITY.....	15
D. THE PANEL'S FEE DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>TRIBBLE</i> OR PRESENT AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST	20
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	17
<i>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</i> , 134 Wn. App. 95, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006).....	16
<i>Buell v. City of Bremerton</i> , 80 Wn.2d 518, 495 P.2d 1358 (1972).....	19
<i>Christie-Lambert Van & Storage Co. v. McLeod</i> , 39 Wn. App. 298, 693 P.2d 161 (1984).....	8
<i>Cunningham v. Reliable Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 222, 108 P.3d 147 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>DeAtley v. Barnett</i> , 127 Wn. App. 478, 112 P.3d 540 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1021, <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 820 (2006)	16
<i>Department of Labor & Industries v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 771, 48 P.3d 324 (2002)	23
<i>1515-1519 Lakeview Boulevard Condominium Association v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 194, 43 P.3d 1233 (2002)	22, 23
<i>Godfrey v. Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 885, 16 P.3d 617 (2001).....	15
<i>Greene v. Rothschild</i> , 68 Wn.2d 1, 402 P.2d 356, 414 P.2d 1013 (1965).....	23, 24
<i>Harbor Enterprises, Inc. v. Gudjonsson</i> , 116 Wn.2d 283, 803 P.2d 798 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Haywood v. Aranda</i> , 143 Wn.2d 231, 19 P.3d 406 (2001).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Hudson v. Hapner</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1008, 132 P.3d 146 (2006)	4

<i>Hudson v. Hapner</i> , 146 Wn. App. 280, 187 P.3d 311 (2008).....	5, 8, 9, 16, 18, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Barber</i> , 106 Wn. App. 390, 23 P.3d 1106 (2001).....	15
<i>In re Parentage of Jannot</i> , 110 Wn. App. 16, 37 P.3d 1265 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003).....	11
<i>Jones v. Best</i> , 134 Wn.2d 232, 241, 950 P.2d 1 (1998).....	14
<i>Legal Adjustment Bureau v. West Coast Const. Co.</i> , 153 Wash. 509, 280 P. 2 (1929).....	10
<i>Leschner v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 27 Wn.2d 911, 185 P.2d 113 (1947).....	16
<i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003).....	10, 14
<i>McFarling v. Evaneski</i> , 141 Wn. App. 400, 171 P.3d 497 (2007).....	16
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 164 Wn.2d 529, 192 P.3d 352 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co. v. USF Insurance Co.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 411, 191 P.3d 866 (2008).....	14
<i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997).....	2, 13
<i>Nguyen v. Glendale Construction Co.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 196, 782 P.2d 1110 (1989), <i>rev. denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1021 (1990).....	9
<i>Panorama Residential Protective Association v. Panorama Corp.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 23, 640 P.2d 1057 (1982).....	14
<i>Skinner v. Holgate</i> , 141 Wn. App. 840, 173 P.3d 300 (2007).....	16
<i>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</i> , 158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 130 Wn.2d 594, 925 P.2d 978 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 124 Wn.2d 90, 875 P.2d 613 (1994), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>State v. Catlett</i> , 133 Wn.2d 355, 945 P.2d 700 (1997).....	23

<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996)	8
<i>State v. Worl</i> , 129 Wn.2d 416, 425, 918 P.2d 905 (1996)	24
<i>State v. W.W.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 754, 887 P.2d 914 (1995).....	7
<i>Thomas-Kerr v. Brown</i> , 114 Wn. App. 554, 59 P.3d 120 (2002).....	6, 7, 15, 18
<i>Tribble v. Allstate Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 163, 139 P.3d 373 (2006).....	3, 20, 21
<i>Walji v. Candyco, Inc.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 284, 787 P.2d 946 (1990)	6

Statutes

RCW ch. 7.06.....	15
RCW 7.06.050(1).....	6
RCW 7.06.060	1, 2, 16
RCW 7.06.060(1).....	6, 7, 8, 17

Rules and Regulations

CR 8(c).....	19
CR 41	9
CR 50	10
CR 59	10
CR 60	10
MAR 1.3(b)(1)	9, 10
MAR 7.1(a).....	6, 13
MAR 7.2	10
MAR 7.2(b)(1)	10

MAR 7.3	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16, 17, 20, 21
RAP 2.5(c)(2).....	24
RAP 8.1(b).....	11
RAP 8.1(c).....	11
RAP 13.4(b).....	5
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	5
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	5
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	5
RAP 18.1(b).....	22

060349.098917/206380
